

RULE 210 FEES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025

July 1, 2024

On May 16, 2024, the Board of Directors of the Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District (District) amended Rule 210, with the amendments becoming effective on July 1, 2024. The amendments incorporated the annual fee adjustments based on the California Consumer Price Index (CPI) changes for all fee schedules. For Fiscal Year 2024-2025, the adjustments resulted in a CPI increase of 4.2%. The amendments also incorporated the annual increases for the fee schedules identified in Section E.6 of Rule 210, as shown below.

Schedule	Schedule Description	Items	Annual Fee Increase
A	Equipment/Facility Fees	1.b and 2 - 10	10.8%
D	Annual Air Toxics Fees	3.b	10.8%
В	Annual Air Quality Planning Fees	4	5.8%
C	Source Test Fees All		10.8%
F	F Other Stationary Source & ERC Fees 1 - 3 and		10.8%
G	Hearing Board Fees	1 - 2 and 4 - 5	10.8%

All fees invoiced on and after July 1, 2024 are subject to the updated values and are reflected in the attached table. To obtain the full text of Rule 210, please visit ourair.org/current-rules-and-regulations/. To obtain a copy of the District's budget, please visit ourair.org/finance/. Questions regarding the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 fees may also be directed to Kristina Aguilar by email at aguilark@sbcapcd.org or Timothy Mitro at mitrot@sbcapcd.org.

Aeron Arlin Genet

Air Pollution Control Officer



Rule 210 Fees for Fiscal Year 2024-2025

Rule 210 Fees		Assessed Fee ¹ (Effective			
		July 1, 2024)			
Schedu	le A – Equipment/Facility Fees				
1.a.	Minimum Evaluation Fee	\$1,353.00			
1.b.	Minimum Reevaluation Fee	\$615.00			
2.	Miscellaneous Equipment, per equipment	\$98.79			
3.	Electric Motor				
5.	Fee, per total rated horsepower	\$51.22			
	Minimum Fee	\$98.15			
	Maximum Fee	\$9,915.90			
4.	Fuel Burning Equipment				
4.	Fee, per 1 million Btu/hour (max heat input capacity)	\$741.08			
	Minimum Fee	\$98.15			
	Maximum Fee	\$9,915.90			
5.	Incinerator	Ø122.40			
	Fee, per square feet of inside cross-sectional area	\$123.49			
	Minimum Fee	\$98.15			
	Maximum Fee	\$4,956.78			
6.	Stationary Container				
	Fee, per 1,000 gallon capacity	\$5.66			
	Minimum Fee	\$98.15			
	Maximum Fee	\$4,956.78			
7.	Gasoline Dispensing Facility (GDF) with Phase II nozzles				
	Fee, per Phase II vapor recovery nozzle	\$56.81			
	Minimum Fee	\$394.93			
8.	Gasoline Dispensing Facility (GDF) without Phase II nozzles	\$740.83			
9.	Rock Crusher Fee, per device	\$98.79			
10.	Stacker Belt Fee, per stacker belt	\$98.79			
Schedu	le B – Recurring Fees				
1.	Annual Review Fees				
	a. Diesel-fired Emergency Standby Engine	\$657.00			
	i. Additional Engines at the same facility	\$328.00			
	b. Gasoline Dispensing Facility (GDF), per nozzle	\$97.43			
2.	Annual Emission Fees				
_	a. 0 to < 10 tons per year (total)	\$559.01			
	b. 10 to < 25 tons per year (cost per ton)	\$154.43			
	c. 25 to < 100 tons per year (cost per ton)	\$232.77			
	d. 100 or more tons per year (cost per ton)	\$308.88			
3.	Annual Air Toxics Fees				
٤.	a. 0 to < 2,000 pounds per year (total)	\$272.00			
	b. 2,000 or more pounds per year (cost per pound of air toxics)	\$0.48			
4.	Annual Air Quality Planning Fees	_ ψο.πο			
	a. 0 to < 10 tons per year	\$0.00			
	b. 10 to < 25 tons per year	\$73.24			
	c. 25 to < 100 tons per year	\$111.02			
	c. 25 to > 100 tons per year	\$111.02			

Rule 210 Fees for Fiscal Year 2024-2025

Rule 210	Fees	Assessed Fee ¹ (Effective July 1, 2024)
6.1.1.1		July 1, 2024)
	C – Source Test Review, Observation, and Evaluation Fees	T
	Boiler or Heater	\$2,532.00
2. <u>I</u>	Piston type engine	\$2,532.00
	a. Each additional engine	\$674.00
	Thermal oxidizer	\$2,532.00
	Wet scrubber (gaseous)	\$2,532.00
	Wet scrubber (particulate)	\$3,371.00
	Baghouse	\$3,371.00
	Gas Turbine	\$3,371.00
	Heater Treater	\$3,371.00
9. (Other	\$3,371.00
Schedule	D – Sample and Laboratory Analysis Fees	
1. a	a. District Labor to Coordinate	\$287.00
ŀ	o. Laboratory Analysis	Pass-Through
Schedule	E – Asbestos Demolition and Renovation Fees	
I	Demolition only - less than 260 linear feet or 160 square feet	\$167.00
	Demolition and Renovations	•
	≤ 500 linear or square feet	\$671.00
	> 500 to < 1,000 linear or square feet	\$951.00
	\geq 1,000 to < 2,500 linear or square feet	\$1,275.00
	\geq 2,500 to < 5,000 linear or square feet	\$1,577.00
	\geq 5,000 to < 10,000 linear or square feet	\$1,846.00
	≥ 10,000 linear or square feet	\$2,182.00
Schedule	F – Other Stationary Source and ERC Fees	
1. 1	ATC, PTO, or ERC Application Filing Fee	\$565.00
	Fransfer of Ownership/Operator – Application Filing Fee	\$565.00
	Request for Written Determination of Permit Exemption	\$862.00
	Transfer of Ownership/Operator – Permit Split Evaluation Fee	\$1,047.00
	Administrative Change Evaluation Fee	\$615.00
	Decrease in Permitted Throughput Limits Evaluation Fee	\$615.00
	School Public Notice pursuant to CH&SC §42301.6	\$3,607.00
	Health Risk Assessment (HRA) Screening Fee	\$877.00
	nterim Permit Approval Process (IPAP) Program Fee	\$917.00
	Confidential Information Handling Fee	\$1,861.00
	a. Confidential Information Reevaluation Fee	\$1,452.00
11. I	Data Acquisition System (DAS) Operation & Maintenance Fee	\$1,323.00
	CEQA Findings – Lead Agency or Responsible Agency	\$1,296.00
	CEQA Filing – Notice of Exemption or Notice of Determination	\$538.00
	ERC Reissuance Fee	\$986.00
	Reinstatement of Permit Fee	\$1,594.00

Rule 210 Fees for Fiscal Year 2024-2025

Rule 2	Assessed Fee ¹ (Effective July 1, 2024)			
Schedule G – Hearing Board Fees				
1.	Fixed Fee (Schedule A) Permit			
	a. Emergency Variance Filing Fee	\$293.00		
	b. Interim Variance Filing Fee	\$341.00		
	c. 90-day Variance Filing Fee	\$1,850.00		
	d. Regular Variance Filing Fee	\$1,850.00		
	i. Fee for each month over 3 months	\$677.00		
2.	Cost Reimbursement Permit			
	a. Emergency Variance Filing Fee	\$145.00		
	b. Interim Variance Filing Fee	\$850.00		
	c. 90-day Variance Filing Fee	\$850.00		
	d. Regular Variance Filing Fee	\$850.00		
3.	Product Variance Filing Fee	\$4,315.00		
	a. Fee for each month over 3 months	\$863.00		
4.	Excess Emission Fee, per ton	\$395.00		
5.	Permit Appeal Filing Fee, per petition	\$984.00		
	a. Additional hearing time, per hour	\$246.00		
Schedu	le H – Registration Program Fees			
1.	Agricultural Diesel Engine – Registration or Renewal	\$314.00		

¹ The Rule 210 fees for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 are calculated out to four decimal spots. For administrative convenience, the District will charge the "Assessed Fee," which is the calculated fee rounded down to the nearest dollar or cent.